PHILISTINE BURIAL PRACTICESIN CULTURAL CONTEXT

By

STEPHEN MARK FUGITT

Submitted in accordance with the requirements
for the degree of

DOCTOR OF THEOLOGY

in the subject

OLD TESTAMENT

a the

UNVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

PROMOTER: PROFESSOR W S BOSHOFF

NOVEMBER 2003



Acknowledgments

| would like to express my appreciation to my promoter at
the University of South Africa, Professor W S Boshoff, for
his guidance and friendship during the research and writing
of this project. His very capable supervision and willing
encouragement were invaluable assets.
| also would like to thank my wife, Judith,
for her consistent support and our
children, Mark, Miranda, and
Matthew, for their constant enthusiasm.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary

Key words

List of Plates

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Purpose of the Paper
1.3 A Symbiotic Model
14 Statement of the Problem
1.5 How Scholars Have Dealt With the Problem
1.6 Chapter Summaries
1.7 Conclusion

2 MOVING TOWARD A SOLUTION

21
2.2
2.3
24
25
2.6
2.7

Introduction

Solving the Problem

Clarifying Through Examples

The Significance of Terminology

A Biocultura Profile

Preliminary Thoughts on Concepts of Afterlife
Conclusion

Vi

viii

PAGE

24
26
29
33

35
36
40
41

53
55



3 INTERPRETING TYPES OF BURIALS

3.1 Introduction 57
3.2 Simple Burids 60
3.3 CistBurias 67
3.4 Jar Burids 70
3.5 Chamber Tombs 71
3.6 Bench Tombs 77
3.7 Multiple Burids 78
3.8 Buridsof Rich and Poor 85
3.9 Presence of Other Cultural Influences 87
3.10 Irregular Trends 92
3.11 Conclusion 101

4 CARE AND TREATMENT OF BODIES

4.1 Introduction 104
4.2 What Can Be Known? 107
4.3 Body Positions and Directions 121
4.4  Adornments 124
45 Secondary Burials 126
4.6 Burid Evidence and Bodies 132
47 Causesof Death 134
4.8 Conclusion 136

5 GRAVE CONTENTS

5.1 Introduction 138
5.2 Vesss 140
5.3 Figurines 156
5.4 Miscellaneous Items 166
5.5 Conclusion 169

6 ANTHROPOID COFFINS: CAN THEY BE CALLED PHILISTINE?

6.1 Introduction 172
6.2 Why a Chapter On This Tenuous Aspect? 174
6.3 History of the Coffins 186
6.4 Anthropoid Clay Coffin Construction 189
6.5 Typesof Coffins 191
6.6 Levantine Sites 193
6.7 Buria Settings: Types of Tombs 200
6.8 Burial Contents 202



6.9 Cultura Influences
6.10 Conclusion

7 LITERARY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Introduction

7.2 Deities and Death
7.3 Cult of the Dead

7.4 Treatment of Bodies
7.5 Communa Tombs
7.6 Conclusion

8 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
8.1 Evauating the Research

8.2 What Has Been Said?
8.3 Looking Ahead

BIBLIOGRAPHY

204
206

208
211
219
230
234
237

239
240
244

246



SUMMARY

This paper traces burials from Iron Age | Canaan that reflect an influence of
Philistine culture. This influence can be measured by the presence of Philistine bichrome
pottery or other evidence related to this ancient biblical people. A maor road block to
the clearest possible understanding of Philistine burialsis that no cemeteries have been
found at any of the earliest settlements of the biblical Philistines, the Pentapolis. The Old
Testament lists these cities as Ashkelon, Ashdod, Ekron, Gath, and Gaza (e.g. Joshua
13:3). Though extensive excavation has been conducted at most of these sites, they have
yet to yield anecropolis. Excavations are still being done at Tell es-Safi/Gath and
Ashkelon, so hopefully the future will supply researchers with data to help clarify this
rather vague area of Philistine studies.

Recognizing these limitations, the paper presents a “symbiotic model,” which
identifies some of the areas of shared culture from the Canaanite context. Examples of
this symbiosis are seen as the amalgamated result of people groups living in close
proximity to each other and influencing the customs and practices of their neighbors. A
Mycenaean origin of the Philistines is an underlying supposition of the research laid out
in this paper. Because of this origin, and the other influences upon the early Philistine
settlers in Canaan, a certain amount of cultural comparison becomes necessary to be able
to understand the devel oping Philistine culture of Iron I.

The paper includes a map of tombs and burials bearing Philistine influence and a
map identifying different types of tombs and their locations. The variety of tomb typesis

an important facet of Philistine custom. The strong Egyptian influence upon Canaan and

vi



the surrounding area at that time in history is inescapable. Evidence of this influence will
be explored. The inclusion of a chapter on the anthropoid clay coffins, and the
Philistines’ relationship to them, struggles with the scholarly interpretations. Findly, a
chapter on literary implications strives to shed light on possible Philistine burial practices
from the perspective of the Old Testament and other applicable literatures of the ancient

Near East.

vii



KEY TERMS

Anthropoid Coffins
Biocultural Profile
Burials

Cult of the Dead
Death

Funerary

Iron Age

Mourning
Philistines

Symbiosis

viii



LIST OF PLATES

PLATE DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 Mycenaean and Philistine Pottery 13
2 Map of Selected Philistine Stes 39
3 Biocultural Profile 52
4 Reconstructed Communal Tomb 84
5 Map of Tomb and Burial Types 103
6 Knight's Pig Bone Frequencies 116
7 Philistine Strainer Jug 144
8 Sketch of Mourning Figurines 159
9 Ashdoda 162
10 Sketch of Medinet Habu Reliefs 182
11 Egyptian Eye Comparison 183



12

13

14

15

Anthropoid Coffin Chart

Sketch of Beth Shean Tomb

Anthropoid Coffin Lids

Typical Iron Age | Lamp

185

188

197

225



	Title page
	Acknowledgments
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SUMMARY
	KEY TERMS
	LIST OF PLATES

