#### PHILISTINE BURIAL PRACTICES IN CULTURAL CONTEXT

By

#### STEPHEN MARK FUGITT

Submitted in accordance with the requirements for the degree of

#### DOCTOR OF THEOLOGY

in the subject

OLD TESTAMENT

at the

UNVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

PROMOTER: PROFESSOR W S BOSHOFF

NOVEMBER 2003

# Acknowledgments

I would like to express my appreciation to my promoter at the University of South Africa, Professor W S Boshoff, for his guidance and friendship during the research and writing of this project. His very capable supervision and willing encouragement were invaluable assets.

I also would like to thank my wife, Judith, for her consistent support and our children, Mark, Miranda, and Matthew, for their constant enthusiasm.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary

Key words			viii
List of Plates			ix
CHAPTER			PAGE
1	INTRODU	CTION	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Purpose of the Paper	3
	1.3	A Symbiotic Model	9
	1.4	Statement of the Problem	24
	1.5	How Scholars Have Dealt With the Problem	26
	1.6 1.7	Chapter Summaries Conclusion	29 33
2	MOVING T	TOWARD A SOLUTION	
	2.1	Introduction	35
	2.2	Solving the Problem	36
	2.3	Clarifying Through Examples	40
	2.4	The Significance of Terminology	41
	2.5	A Biocultural Profile	44
	2.6	Preliminary Thoughts on Concepts of Afterlife	53
	2.7	Conclusion	55

vi

# 3 INTERPRETING TYPES OF BURIALS

	3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.10	Jar Burials Chamber Tombs Bench Tombs Multiple Burials Burials of Rich and Poor	57 60 67 70 71 77 78 85 87 92 101
4	CARE AND	TREATMENT OF BODIES	
	4.1	Introduction	104
	4.2	What Can Be Known?	107
	4.3	Body Positions and Directions	121
	4.4	Adornments	124
	4.5	Secondary Burials	126
	4.6	Burial Evidence and Bodies	132
	4.7	Causes of Death	134
	4.8	Conclusion	136
5	GRAVE CO	ONTENTS	
	5.1	Introduction	138
	5.2	Vessels	140
	5.3	Figurines	156
	5.4	Miscellaneous Items	166
	5.5	Conclusion	169
6	ANTHROP	OID COFFINS: CAN THEY BE CALLEI	PHILISTINE?
	6.1	Introduction	172
	6.2	Why a Chapter On This Tenuous Aspect?	174
	6.3	History of the Coffins	186
	6.4	Anthropoid Clay Coffin Construction	189
	6.5	Types of Coffins	191
	6.6	Levantine Sites	193
	6.7	Burial Settings: Types of Tombs	200
	6.8	Burial Contents	202

	6.9	Cultural Influences	204
	6.10	Conclusion	206
7	LITERARY	IMPLICATIONS	
	7.1	Introduction	208
	7.2	Deities and Death	211
	7.3	Cult of the Dead	219
	7.4	Treatment of Bodies	230
	7.5	Communal Tombs	234
	7.6	Conclusion	237
8	SUMMARY	AND CONCLUSION	
	8.1	Evaluating the Research	239
	8.2	What Has Been Said?	240
	8.3	Looking Ahead	244
BIBI	LIOGRAPHY		246

#### **SUMMARY**

This paper traces burials from Iron Age I Canaan that reflect an influence of Philistine culture. This influence can be measured by the presence of Philistine bichrome pottery or other evidence related to this ancient biblical people. A major road block to the clearest possible understanding of Philistine burials is that no cemeteries have been found at any of the earliest settlements of the biblical Philistines, the Pentapolis. The Old Testament lists these cities as Ashkelon, Ashdod, Ekron, Gath, and Gaza (e.g. Joshua 13:3). Though extensive excavation has been conducted at most of these sites, they have yet to yield a necropolis. Excavations are still being done at Tell es-Safi/Gath and Ashkelon, so hopefully the future will supply researchers with data to help clarify this rather vague area of Philistine studies.

Recognizing these limitations, the paper presents a "symbiotic model," which identifies some of the areas of shared culture from the Canaanite context. Examples of this symbiosis are seen as the amalgamated result of people groups living in close proximity to each other and influencing the customs and practices of their neighbors. A Mycenaean origin of the Philistines is an underlying supposition of the research laid out in this paper. Because of this origin, and the other influences upon the early Philistine settlers in Canaan, a certain amount of cultural comparison becomes necessary to be able to understand the developing Philistine culture of Iron I.

The paper includes a map of tombs and burials bearing Philistine influence and a map identifying different types of tombs and their locations. The variety of tomb types is an important facet of Philistine custom. The strong Egyptian influence upon Canaan and

the surrounding area at that time in history is inescapable. Evidence of this influence will be explored. The inclusion of a chapter on the anthropoid clay coffins, and the Philistines' relationship to them, struggles with the scholarly interpretations. Finally, a chapter on literary implications strives to shed light on possible Philistine burial practices from the perspective of the Old Testament and other applicable literatures of the ancient Near East.

# **KEY TERMS**

Anthropoid Coffins		
Biocultural Profile		
Burials		
Cult of the Dead		
Death		
Funerary		
Iron Age		
Mourning		
Philistines		
Symbiosis		

# LIST OF PLATES

PLATE	DESCRIPTION	PAGE	
1	Mycenaean and Philistine Pottery	13	
2	Map of Selected Philistine Sites	39	
3	Biocultural Profile	52	
4	Reconstructed Communal Tomb	84	
5	Map of Tomb and Burial Types	103	
6	Knight's Pig Bone Frequencies	116	
7	Philistine Strainer Jug	144	
8	Sketch of Mourning Figurines	159	
9	Ashdoda	162	
10	Sketch of Medinet Habu Reliefs	182	
11	Egyptian Eye Comparison	183	

12	Anthropoid Coffin Chart	185
13	Sketch of Beth Shean Tomb	188
14	Anthropoid Coffin Lids	197
15	Typical Iron Age I Lamp	225